Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Meeting Date: May 5, 2022 Agenda Item: 8H

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: WPVAR22-0002 (Easter Setback Reduction)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Reduce the required front yard setback from twenty

(20) feet to one (1) foot in order to construct an
addition to an existing single-family residence.

STAFF PLANNER: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner

Phone Number: 775.328.3608
Email: cweiche@washoecounty.gov
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY
POSSIBLE MOTION
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny Variance
Case Number WPVAR22-0002 for Kenneth Easter & J'nee Hilgers Easter, being unable to make all five
required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25.
(Motion with Findings on Page 8)

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: April 15, 2022

Variance Definition

The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed
by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might
be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible
adverse impacts. If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the variance, that approval is
subject to conditions of approval. Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be
completed during different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

. Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).

. Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure.

. Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

° Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”

These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the
business or project.

The conditions of approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 are attached to this staff
report and if granted approval, will be included with the action order.

The applicant is seeking variance on the required front yard setback requirement. The Board of
Adjustment will be ruling on this request.

Variance Requested Relevant Code

Front Yard Setback 110.220.55

There are no recommended conditions of approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002
because denial is recommended.

The subject property has a regulatory zone of Incline Village #4. Setbacks are determined by lot
size in the Tahoe planning area. See table below from WCC Section 110.220.55. For lots that
are between 5,000 square feet and 11,999.99 square feet in size, front and rear yard setbacks
are 20 feet and side yard setbacks are 5 feet. The subject property is .16 acres, which is
approximately 7,160 square feet. Reductions to required setbacks are permissible subject to
approval of a variance in accordance with Article 804 of the Development Code.

Use Type and Required Setback Minimum Minimum
Parcel Size Parcel Width Parcel Size

Front Side Rear (Feet) (Square Feet)
(Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

Residential 3,700 sf.

Greater Than 2.5 Acres 30 15 30 80 ft.

35,000 Square Feetto 2.5 30 12 30 80 ft.

Acres

12,000 Square Feet to 20 8 20 60 ft.

34.999.99 Square Feet

5,000 Square Feet to 20 5 20 60 fi.

11,999.99 Square Feet

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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Second and Third Level Floor Plan

Project Evaluation

The applicant is seeking to reduce the required front yard setback from 20 feet to 1 foot. The
applicant is proposing to remodel and add an addition to an existing single-family residence. The
existing home is 3-stories with a built-in garage that encroaches into the setback along the front
yard property line.

The most critical aspect of evaluation of a proposed variance is to recognize that Nevada Revised
Statues (NRS 278.300) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under
particular circumstances. The applicant has the responsibility to demonstrate that the subject
property exhibits one or more of the following characteristics to demonstrate a hardship:

1) exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property; or
2) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or
3) other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.

If such a finding of fact can first be made, then the Board must also determine that the strict
application of the regulation would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or
exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property.

Staff would like to emphasize that a hardship is based only upon characteristics of the land, not
the convenience of the applicant.

Exceptional Narrowness:

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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The subject site has a regulatory zone of Tahoe Incline Village #4. In accordance with the Tahoe
Area Plan, the minimum lot width for that zone, subject to the lot size, is 60 feet, as shown in the
table on page 3 of this staff report. The subject parcel is averages 65 feet in width and in no
portion is less than the minimum 60’. This exceeds the minimum lot width requirement by
approximately 5-10 feet.

Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally narrow.

INCLINE, VILLAGE —
, UNIT RO |

@

Fars

Parcel width — Image from Assessor’s Parcel Map

Exceptional Shallowness:

The minimum lot dimension, as noted above, for the Incline Village #4 regulatory zone and subject
to the lot size is 60 feet. The northern (side) property line is 111.28 feet in length, and the southern
(side) property line is 118.85 feet in length, which results in an average depth of approximately
115 feet. This exceeds the minimum lot dimension by approximately 55 feet.

Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow.
Exceptional Shape:

The subject parcel is essentially rectangular; please see the image above from the Assessor’s
map.

Thus, the parcel is not exceptionally shaped.
Exceptional Topographic Conditions:

The subject parcel slopes from an elevation of approximately 6,962 feet at the south property line
to an elevation of approximately 6,984 at the west property line. This is a difference of 22 feet
over a distance of approximately 110 feet. This results in a slope of approximately 22%. See
image below. Slopes of 15% or greater over 20% or more of the subject site may be considered
hillside development under Article 424 of the Development Code. The slope of the applicant’s
property is not unique to the subject parcel; parcels to the north and south of the subject parcel
have similar slopes.

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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Contours / Slope

Extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of
surroundings.

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the variance request is to construct a new garage at
the front of the home and to convert the existing garage to living space; as well as expanding all
three existing levels over the proposed new garage. The applicant further states “the bulk of the
new garage will feature a roof deck to minimize the mass at the street level”.

It should be noted the existing structure already protrudes into the front yard setback by about
10’. According to Article 904, Nonconformance, this house is considered a nonconforming
structure, because it does not meet current setbacks. WCC Section 110.904.30 states that a
nonconforming structure may not be enlarged by more than ten (10) percent. Remodeling the
existing garage and adding an addition which protrudes even further into the front yard setback
would result in an increase in nonconformance. It is staff’'s opinion that there is not an exceptional
situation specific to this parcel of land and does not meet the requirements for a variance.

Further findings of fact are also required for the Board to approve the requested variance. These
include that the relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, substantially impair
affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code or
applicable policies under which the variance is granted. Staff is unable to make this finding.
Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject site, approval of a variance
would impair the intent of the Development Code which requires that a finding of hardship be
made for approval of a variance to be granted. Also, virtually eliminating the front yard setback
could have additional impacts to the neighboring property, such as drainage impacts, snow
storage, etc.

Another required finding is that granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical
regulatory zone in which the property is situated. This finding cannot be made. Because there are
no special circumstances applicable to the subject site, approval of a variance to reduce the front
yard setback results in a special privilege to this applicant that is not consistent with the limitations
on other properties.

An additional required finding is that the requested variance does not authorize a use or activity
which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.
This finding can be made. A home addition is permissible on the subject site.

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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Finally, a finding that issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the location,
purpose or mission of a military installation can be made as there is no military installation within
the area that is required to be provided with public notice for the variance request.

Staff recommends denial of the variance, as there is no hardship of the land and no extraordinary
conditions, as required by NRS and WCC, necessary to support the approval of the variance
request.

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and
evaluation.

Agencies o

Sent to
Review
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Provided
Conditions
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Conzervation District
Marth Lake Tahos FPO
Tahoe Regional Planning
Agency

Tahoe Transporation
Dlistrict

S Forest Service
[LTEMLY * bt

'Lake Tahoe Basin

s

Staff Comment on Required Findings

Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all
of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
before granting approval of the request. Staff has completed an analysis of the variance
application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as
follows.

(a) Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict

WPVAR22-0002
EASTER SB REDUCTION

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002
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application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property.

Staff Comment: There are no special circumstances applicable to the property, as
demonstrated in this report. The parcel has no exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of the specific piece of property; no exceptional topographic conditions; no
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location
of surroundings. The strict application of the regulation does not result in exceptional
and undue hardships upon the owner of the property, as the owner is not being
deprived of anything.

(b) No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of
the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment: Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the
subject site, approval of a variance would impair the intent of the Development Code
which requires that a finding of hardship be made. Also, the 1-foot setback could
create a detrimental impact to the neighboring properties.

(c) No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the
subject site, approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setback results in a
special privilege to this applicant that is not consistent with the limitations on other
properties.

(d) Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Staff Comment: A home addition is permissible on the subject site.

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There is no military installation within the area that is required to be
provided with public notice for the variance request

Recommendation

After a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 is being
recommended for denial, primarily because there are no special circumstances applicable to the
property that result in a hardship. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.

Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny
Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 for Kenneth Easter & J'nee Hilgers Easter, being unable
to make all five required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section
110.804.25:

(a) Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property;

(b) No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted,;

(c) No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

(d) Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days
from the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed
to the applicant.

Applicant: Elise Fett & Associates, Ltd.
julie@elisefett.com

Property Owner: J'nee Hilgers Easter
nate.easter@tti.com

Tahoe Agencies: Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
wjepson@trpa.org

North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District
jdonogue@nltfpd.net

Incline Village General Improvement District
tim_buxton@ivgid.org

Tahoe Transportation District
info@tahoetransportation.org

USFS
kkuentz@fs.fed.us

Nevada Tahoe Conservation District
mkelly@ntcd.org

WPVAR22-0002

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 EASTER SB REDUCTION
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Weiche, Courtney

From: Rosa, Genine

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2022 9:53 AM

To: Weiche, Courtney

Subject: Review of Applications Submitted March 2022 — Memo I

Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 (Easter Setback Reduction)
No Comments

P.S. — Please be sure to click the link below and sign up to receive air quality news, updates, public notices and more via
e-mail.

Genine Rosa
Environmental Engineer Il | Air Quality Management Division | Washoe County Health District
grosa@washoecounty.gov | O: (775) 784-7204 | 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. B, Reno, NV 89512

*My work hours are M —Th 7am — 4:30 pm and Friday 7-11 am

www.OurCleanAir.com | Subscribe to get Air Quality Updates!

WASHOE COUNTY
HEALTH DISTRICT

EMHAMNCING QUALITY OF LIFE  FublicHealth

Please take our customer satisfaction survey by clicking here

1 WPVAR22-0002
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Weiche, Courtney

From: Kuentz, Karen -FS <karen.kuentz@usda.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 2:57 PM

To: Weiche, Courtney

Subject: Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 (Easter Setback Reduction) - Forest Service
comment

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: WVAR22-0002

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you
are sure the content is safe.]

Hello —the LTBMU has no comment on this project.

Thank you for including us in this review.

Karen Kuentz
Realty Specialist

Forest Service
Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit

c: 530-721-9599
| am working remotely. The best way to reach me is by email.
karen.kuentz@usda.gov

35 College Drive
South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

www.fs.fed.us
vl

Caring for the land and serving people

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any
unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and
subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender and delete the email immediately.

1 WPVAR22-0002
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WASHOE COUNTY
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Engineering and Capital Projects

Date: March 28, 2022
To: Courtney Weiche, Planner, Planning and Building Division
From: Robert Wimer, P.E., Engineering and Capital Projects Division

Re: Variance Case WPVAR22-0002 — Easter Setback Reduction Variance
APN 125-522-01

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Project staff has reviewed the above referenced
application. The application, prepared by Elise Fett & Associates, is for a variance to reduce the
required building front yard setback for a residence along the southeast border of the parcel to
one foot.

The Engineering and Capital Projects Division recommends approval of this variance case subject
to the following conditions of approval:

1. A complete set of construction improvement drawings, including an on-site grading plan,
shall be submitted when applying for a building/grading permit. Grading shall comply with
best management practices (BMP’s) and shall include detailed plans for grading, site
drainage, erosion control (including BMP locations and installation details), slope
stabilization, and mosquito abatement. Placement or removal of any excavated materials
shall be indicated on the grading plan. Silts shall be controlled on-site and not allowed
onto adjacent property.

2. A Revocable Occupancy Permit and Encroachment/Excavation Permit from Washoe
County shall be obtained prior to any construction in Washoe County right-of-way.

3. The proposed garage addition is within the 5’ Public Utility (PUE) and Snow Storage
Easement. The County would allow the proposed structure within the County’s Snow
Storage Easement with a recorded Release of Liability Document to the County. Written
permission shall be obtained from each affected Public Utility utilizing this PUE, allowing
the structure to reside within this easement. A copy of the document(s) shall be
submitted to the County Engineer prior to approval.

EFFECTIVE QUALITY
'NTEGR'TY @COMMUNICATION @PUBLIC SERVICE WPWI\El)‘(f-I“:-BoI?rOIZ\

WWW.WASHOECOUNTY.US



Weiche, Courtney

From: Program, EMS

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2022 11:50 AM

To: Weiche, Courtney

Cc: Program, EMS

Subject: FW: March Agency Review Memos | & I
Attachments: March Agency Review Memo Il.pdf
Categories: WPVAR22-0002

Hello,

The EMS Oversight Program has reviewed Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 (Easter Setback Reduction) and does
not currently have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this application.

Thank you,

Sabrina.

Sabrina Brasuell

EMS Coordinator | Epidemiology and Public Health Preparedness
Washoe County Health District

sbrasuell@washoecounty.gov |O: (775) 326-6043

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. B. Reno, NV 89512

From: Kerfoot, Lacey <LKerfoot@washoecounty.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 3:38 PM

To: Rosa, Genine <GRosa@washoecounty.gov>; Restori, Joshua <JRestori@washoecounty.gov>; Program, EMS
<EMSProgram@washoecounty.gov>; English, James <JEnglish@washoecounty.gov>; Rubio, Wesley S
<WRubio@washoecounty.gov>; Kelly, David A <DAKelly@washoecounty.gov>

Cc: EHS Plan Review <EHSPlanReview@washoecounty.gov>; Albarran, Adriana <AAlbarran@washoecounty.gov>;
Pelham, Roger <RPelham@washoecounty.gov>; Bronczyk, Christopher <CBronczyk@washoecounty.gov>; Stark,
Katherine <KRStark@washoecounty.gov>; Olander, Julee <JOlander@washoecounty.gov>; Weiche, Courtney
<CWeiche@washoecounty.gov>

Subject: March Agency Review Memos | & I

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached Agency Review Memo | & Agency Review Memo Il with cases received in March by the
Washoe County Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division.

You've been asked to review the following applications:
e Air Quality: Memo | —Items 1 and 3; Memo Il — Item 7
e EMS: Memo | -Items 1 and 3; Memo Il —Items 2, 3 and 7
e Environmental Health: Memo | - Items 1 and 3; Memo Il - Iltems 2, 3,4,5,7 and 8

The item descriptions and links to the applications are provided in the memo. Comments are due by March 28, 2022.

1 WPVAR22-0002
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WASHOECOUNTY ... ...

COMMUNITY SERVICES Reno, Nevada 89512

INTEGRITY COMMUNICATION SERVICE Phone: (775) 328-3600
Fax: (775) 328-3699

March 24, 2022

TO: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner, Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division

FROM: Timber Weiss, Licensed Engineer, CSD

SUBJECT: Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0002 (Easter Setback Reduction)

Project description: — For hearing, discussion, and possible action approve a variance to reduce the
required front yard setback from twenty (20) feet to one

(1) foot in order to construct an addition to an existing single-family residence.

Location: 666 Tumbleweed Cir. Incline Village, Assessor’s Parcel Number: 125-522-
0l1.

The Community Services Department (CSD) offers the following Water Rights conditions and /or
comments regard these amendments:

No comments.

Recommend approval.

WWW.WASHOECOUNTY.US

WPVAR22-0002
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Washoe-Storey Conservation District =gl thaimen
Cathy Canfield Slorey app
Jean Hesman Washoee app

1365 Conpolata Blvd
Ranohdy Ba502

715 857-2500 axl. 131
b O da N RThan. O

March 21, 2022

Washoe County Community Services Department
C/0 Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner

1001 E Ninth Street, Bldg. A

Reno, NV 89512

R: WPVAR22-0002 Easter Setback Reduction
Dear Courtney,

In reviewing the variance to reduce the required front yard setback, the Conservation District has the
following comment.

We support the applicant use of the same exterior finishes and roofing material to the addition of this
residence.

Thank you for providing us the opportunity to review the project that may have impacts on our natural
resources and any questions call us (775) 750-8272.

Sincerely,

Jim Shaffer

WPVAR22-0002
EXHIBIT A



Weiche, Courtney

From: skitumbleweed <skitumbleweed@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 6:06 PM

To: Weiche, Courtney

Subject: The topic of 666 Tumbleweed Incline Village NV 89451
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: WPVAR22-0002

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you
are sure the content is safe.]

Hello Courtney,

Cannot agree with this plan for 666 Tumbleweed. Are these new homeowners? Who are these folks that own 666
Tumbleweed.

| say this because these particular Incline Village homes are over 7000 FT. That's not big snow. That's super huge snow.
All our homes have that 20ft setback for a reason. The reason is SNOW.

| don't want anyone thinking this is ok to do up here ever. So if you're thinking of sleeps 50? Or you are thinking of extra
living space and affordable living or housing the workforce or whatever it is you must shelve the idea.

The setback is for the state snow removal vehicles to have somewhere to throw the snow. And that setback is for
snow removal from the homes themselves. It would be highly unusual and unacceptable to remove the setback. And
totally unfair to the neighborhood and neighbors. | already have more snow at my property than all others because of
wind direction and topology and the ability of the state of Nevada folks clearing the road and my need to remove snow
from my roof.

| don't want anyone hauling snow my way when my home is already the neighborhood ice cave. And | am sure the other
folks, if they have half a brain, will rebel against this idea for 666 Tumbleweed.

I have lived in Tahoe since 1970. And in Incline since 1974.

This is the way it works. There are very very few over 7KFT homes in the world. Even the gas regulators don't perform
correctly because all energy companies don't want to make a special regulator for me. So we try many until we get a
defective one that works. It's a physics issue.

For matters like this it is important the planning department takes direction from an old guy that really knows. Building
codes in Tahoe were made because politicians and government folks did not like watching me clear roofs in 1983. They
made those building codes to save my life.

So it's important for folks new to the area or new to planning Tahoe homes that are over 7KFT to step back and ask
themselves or some old guy that has lived up there forever why things are as they are.

1 WPVAR22-0002
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My wife and | were surprised to hear of this. And we want to make sure folks are being smart and that this is not a trend
and is well thought out or and idea that will be ditched because you all will realize you are not knowledgeable and
should not be making such decisions.

The setbacks are there for a reason. They should not be tampered with.

So you know. | saved homes in 1983. Not all | could save. My neighbor's home | discovered was crushed when | came
home from school. The snow crushed the home.

| shovel my roof every year or other year. | can have you shovel that roof and clear the home after a big storm. That'll
cause you to think long and hard about that setback. Also vehicles do slip out. A setback of 1 ft. is very unwise. Plow
could hit it too. Or a UPS truck.

Tim Delaney

21 2 WPVAR22-0002
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Public Notice

Pursuant to Washoe County Code Section 110.804.20 public notification consists of notification
by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot radius of the subject
property. This proposal was noticed within a 500 foot radius of the subject property, noticing 51
separate property owners.

v  125-522-01

NOTICING MAP

WPVAR22-0002
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Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:
NJEA - Easter & Hilgers Easter Remodel/Addition

Project Full interior remodel with new garage, entry & office. The existing garage is
Description: to become a family room.

Project Address: 666 Tumbleweed Cir. Incline Village, NV 89451
Project Area (acres or square feet): 3,346 sf

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

666 Tumbleweed Circle, halfway btwn Fallen Leaf Way & Pinto Ct.

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:
125-522-01 .1644 (7,160sf)

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s).

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: Kenneth Easter & Professional Consultant:
Name:J'nee Hilgers Easter Name: same as applicant
Address: 774 Mays Blvd. Suite 10 PMB 722 Address:
Incline Village Zip: 89451 Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: nate.easter@tti.com Email:
Cell: 678-473-7411 Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Contact Person:
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Name:Elise Fett & Associates, Ltd. Name:
Address: PO Box 5989 Address:
Incline Village Zip:89450 Zip:
Phone: 775-833-3388 Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email:julie@elisefett.com Email:
Cell: 775-315-3086 Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Julie Soules Contact Person:

For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

SIRNARBRZ2-0002
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Variance Application

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

Reduction of the front yard setback to 1' at the nearest point of proposed garage.

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denial of the application.

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

The slope of the property is exceedinlgy steep at >20% and the existing driveway slope is
non-compliant at 23%.

3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

The proposed garage is sunken and only one story w/a green roof deck instead of a
pitched roof to minimize the mass.

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

The current driveway slope renders the exisitng garage useless in the winter, the
new garage will allow cars and gear to be stowed in the garage year round.

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

A safe driveway and parking will be denied without the variance.

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

| O Yes |ﬂ No | If yes, please attach a copy.

~

How is your current water provided?

IVGID

8. How is your current sewer provided?

IVGID

Washoe County Planning and Building D r
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NJEA — Easter & Hilgers-Easter Remodel/Addition
666 Tumbleweed Circle

Incline Village, NV 89451

APN: 125-522-01

Project Description

This project proposes a remodel and addition to an existing single-family residence. The existing home
is 3-stories with a built-in garage that is nearly inaccessible with the existing 23% driveway slope. The
proposed plan includes a dug-out garage at the front of the home in order to achieve a useable driveway
and garage for the owners. The existing garage will be converted to living space and there will be a
partial pop-out/expansion of all three existing levels over the new garage. However, the bulk of the new
garage will feature a roof deck to minimize the mass at the street level.

Supplemental Questions

1. The proposed structure will be 1’ from the property line at the nearest corner, but it has been
angled to match the angle of the existing structure and minimize the overall encroachment. The
garage goes from 1’ at the nearest point to 14’ at the furthest. It is by enlarge a single-story
addition and would be allowed to be built at the property line if it were a detached structure.
However, placement of the existing structure prevents the structure from being detached,
therefore the variance is being requested.

2. The slope and width of the property are the main items preventing compliance with the
development code. The slope at the front of the property is greater than 20% and, as previously
noted, the existing driveway slope is 23%. The terrain is steep along the street and many of the
properties have had a reduced setback to allow for garages and functional driveways.

3. The proposed garage will be sunk and only one story at the street to limit view blocking and
massing at the property line. The roof will be a green roof deck, which will add visual aesthetics
to the front of the home.

4. The current driveway slope renders the existing garage useless in the winter and even in the
summer, guests routinely elect to park at the street rather than navigate the steep slope. The
proposed garage will allow gear and cars to be stowed out of sight year-round.

5. Without the variance, the owners will be denied safe parking and a code compliant driveway. If
the variance were denied, they would be forced to keep the existing non-conforming and
dangerously steep driveway.

WPVAR22-0002
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Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: {61’1”&4"’\ MM%/)(@( E&é“‘/’ e

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with alt
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the

applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will
be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA )
: )
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

hennet  Nathaniel Engker

(please print name)

being duly swom, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

{A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

pssessor Parce Number(sy_L A2 ~_RARX - O

printed Name_Y ML, Nbanie ) Logter
ek Ml
asaress_(p 0 & TUMPleweed Cicle
Tnelne Village |, Nevrdau 54924)5)

Subscrived angd._sworn to before me this
_I(*—day of 203
K/\G/L&-«Vq /W

Rotary Public in and for said cob&‘nty and state

My commission expires:__{/ / il

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)
Cwner ’

Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

Fower of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attarney.)

Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)

Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

i R S S W i}

Dacembear 2018

WPVAR22-0002
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Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: J nee H’l lﬁ@“@ - Eﬂfj‘l" e

The receipt of this application at the fime of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the

applicable area plan, the applicable reguiatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will
be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

St St

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

- Jnee Hhl gers- Easter

{please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and comect to the best of my knowledge

and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

{A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): Wﬁ - 69‘9’ O |
Printed Name J ”fi@ &\éys E,QS‘}‘@/"
Slgned@ (//;(M dﬁh MA) ? @d/ﬁ//\_/

Address(ﬂé& fUM)QﬁW‘P&IaWe
Incline 'V.(“M@ L NV $s

Subscribed and_ sworn to before me this

(5% day of Ehmu;:w . 2022 (Notary Stamp) ~
s 7 PR
Qe Qe
A CA WY, & =
Notary Public in and for Said éﬁunty and state x < ! a;
P ] " | A . _»
My commission expires: e lan "m0 L]
A N Q .
e e Y
*Owner refers to the following: {Please mark appropriate box.) ST 7 £t
,Ef’ Owner ' o

0 Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)

Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

a
U Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
a
U Leiter from Government Agency with Stewardship

December 2018

WPVAR22-0002
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EXISTING CONTOURS
CONTOUR TO BE REMOVED
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26"F

\
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w 1/8" = 1'-0"

.V.G.I.D. FIXTURE COUNT

Count Water Value  Sewer Value Water Count  Sewer Count

Kitchen Sink

15 1.5 2

Bar Sink

Dishwasher

Tub/Shower

Water Closet
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Lav sink

Shower head

Washer

Laundry sink

SRS ENT S S ) EN DN 2 )

Mop sink
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Additional Hose Bibs
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-
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GARAGE
F.F.=100.1+

Totals

34 26

IVGID NOTES

HYDRONIC CLOSED LOOP HEATING SYSTEM
FIRE SPRINKLERS - YES w/4-HEAD FLOW CALCULATION
SEWER LINE MUST BE AIR TESTED TO THE CURRENT UPC AND IVGID

REQUIREMENTS
« METER TO BE UPGRADED
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LOT 3

\
\

R L/S

/ (O mwo ‘s

>
\ 9

20' FRONT A

SET-BACK

FRONT CORNER 1'
FROM PROPERTY LINE

AIC
ROADWAY

CABLE

O o RISER

AIC
ROADWAY

NLTFPD

* ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS MUST BE 6" IN HEIGHT MIN.

* RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS SYSTEM REQUIRED

* NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF 110V INTERCONNECTED DETECTORS. THESE
SYSTEMS REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT (SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR DETAILS)

* A KNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IFC CHAPTER 5

* WHEN HOT WORK IS CONDUCTED WITHIN A WILDFIRE RISK AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IFC, SECTION
105.6.23: HOT WORK OPERATIONS INCLUDING CUTTING, WELDING, THERMIT WELDING, BRAZING, SOLDERING,
GRINDING, THERMAL SPRAYING, THAWING PIPE, INSTALLATION OF TORCH-APPLIED ROOF SYSTEMS OR ANY
OTHER SIMILAR ACTIVITES REQUIRE A PERMIT FROM THE NORTH LAKE TAHOE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
775-831-0351.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

* A SEPARATE PLAN/PERMIT FOR REQUIRED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO NLTFPD
FOR PERMIT PER RESOLUTION 16-1

» A SEPARATE PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED IF OWNER ELECTS TO GO WITH A NFPA 72 FIRE MONITORED ALARM
SYSTEM IN LIEU OF 110V INTERCONNECTED DETECTORS AND THE PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO NLTFPD
FOR PERMIT PER RESOLUTION 16-1.

WASHOE ENGINEERING NOTES

* ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST COUNTY CODES AND THE LATEST COUNTY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

* A STREET EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN THE WASHOE
COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY. CALL BEAU DUC AT 240-2654 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

* THE WASHOE COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT (318-2180) MUST APPROVE THE NEW DRIVEWAY APPROACH
LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

* THE WASHOE COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT (318-2180) MUST APPROVE THE NEW DRIVEWAY APPROACH
INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PERMIT FINAL/CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

* DRIVEWAY AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS PAVING SHALL SLOPE DOWN FROM EXISTING EDGE OF PAVING A
MINIMUM 4% GRADE FOR 4 FEET, THEN 1% MINIMUM THEREAFTER.

* FOR PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ADD FOLLOWING NOTE: CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE APRONS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON WASHOE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL W-5.11
PAGE 4. THE DETAILS CAN BE FOUND AT THE FOLLOWING LINK:
HTTPS://WWW.WASHOECOUNTY.US/CSD/ENGINEERING_CAPITALPROJECTS/STANDARD_DETAILS.PHP

* FOR TYPE 3 ASPHALT PAVING ADD FOLLOWING NOTE: ALL PAVING WITHIN COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
A MINIMUM 3" OF TYPE 3 ASPHALT PAVING OVER A MINIMUM OF 6" OF COMPACTED TYPE 2 CLASS B
AGGREGATE BASE MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF ORANGE BOOK
SPECIFICATIONS. HOT MIX ASPHALT SHALL BE TYPE 3, PG4-28 (OR COUNTY APPROVED EQUIVALENT), 3% AIR
VOIDS, 50 BLOWS PER SIDE MIX WITH LIME AND NO MORE THAN 15% RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT,
COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 93% RICE RELATIVE COMPACTION.

» SLOTTED DRAINS WITHIN DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF WASHOE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND MAINTAINED BY PROPERTY OWNER.

TRPA NOTES

» ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REVEGETATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRPA
HANDBOOK OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND LIVING WITH FIRE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN, SECOND
EDITION.

* DUST CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION. BROADCAST MULCH SHALL NOT
BE PERMITTED AS A DUST CONTROL MEASURE WITHIN 35 FEET OF STRUCTURES.

* EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO APPROVED CONSTRUCTION AREAS TO MINIMIZE SITE
DISTURBANCE. NO GRADING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERMITTED OUTSIDE OF THE APPROVED AREAS OF
DISTURBANCE.

* ALL WASTE RESULTING FROM THE SAW-CUTTING OF PAVEMENT SHALL BE REMOVED USING A VACUUM (OR
OTHER TRPA APPROVED METHOD) DURING THE CUTTING PROCESS OR IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER.
DISCHARGE OF WASTE MATERIAL TO SURFACE DRAINAGE FEATURES IS PROHIBITED AND CONSTITUTES A
VIOLATION OF THIS PERMIT.
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NOTE:

* EXISTING SURVEY & SITE PLAN
PROVIDED BY TURNER &
ASSOCIATES, INC. LAND SURVEYING.

* ALL PERFORATED DRAINAGE PIPE
OUTLETS TO BE KEPT CLEAR AND
MARKED, ESPECIALLLY FROM
BEHIND RETAINING WALLS, WITH A
MINUMUM 3' LONG METAL STAKE,
PLACED A MINIMUM 1' INTO THE
GROUND AND PAINTED RED ON TOP.

CODE ANALYSIS

CODE EDITION - I.R.C. 2018
OCCUPANCY GROUP - R-3

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - V-B

2018 IFC & IWUIC

2018 FIRE AMENDMENTS INCLUDING
RESOLUTIONS 18-1 & 18-2

LAND AREA

7,160 SQ. FT.
0.1644 acres
(PER SURVEY)

SQUARE FOOTAGE

(E) RESIDENCE TO REMAIN 813 SQ. FT.
(E) RESIDENCE REMODELED 1,188 SQ. FT.

(E) GARAGE TO RESIDENCE 532 SQ. FT

(N) RESIDENCE 737 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 3,270 SQ. FT.
(E) GARAGE TO REMAIN 0SQ. FT.
(N) GARAGE 518 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 518 SQ. FT.
(E) DECK REBUILT 534 SQ. FT.
(N) DECK/STAIRS 73 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 607 SQ. FT.
cuT =190 CU.YDS.
FILL = LESS THAN 5 CU.YDS.

EXPORT =185 CU.YDS.

TO BE EXPORTED OUT OF THE BASIN OR
TO A TRPA APPROVED SITE.

VICINITY MAP:

g,
2

LAKE |
TAHOE

SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER

KENNETH EASTER
JNEE HILGERS EASTER
86 CEDAR DR

REDHILL PENINSULA

18 PAK PAT SHAN RD
TAI TAM HONG KONG

PROPERTY

666 TUMBLEWEED CIR
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89451
INCLINE VILLAGE 4 LOT 2 BLK J
APN: 125-522-01

CONTACT PERSON

ELISE FETT & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
P.O. BOX 5989

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450
(775) 833-3388

SHEET INDEX:

SP-1  SITE/ GRADING PLAN
SP-2  TRPA COVERAGE PLAN

SP-3  TRPA BMP PLAN

SP-3a TRPA BMP DETAILS

SP-3b TRPA BMP DETAILS

SP-4  DEFENSIBLE SPACE PLAN

SP-5  TRPA DARK SKY LIGHTING PLAN
Al (E)/DEMO.

A-2 NEW GARAGE & ENTRY LEVEL
A3 1st & 2nd LEVEL

A4 SOUTH & WEST ELEVATIONS
A5 NORTH & EAST ELEVATIONS
A-6 SECTION & DETAILS

A-8 3D

PLEASE REFER TO ENCLOSED 8.5X11
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECT GUIDELINES
FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL
SUBS RECEIVE A COPY OF AND ADHERE
TO THESE GUIDELINES. IF ADDITIONAL
COPIES (ELECTRONIC OR PAPER) ARE
NEEDED, PLEASE CONTACT ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.

« REMOVE (E) STAIRS AND ENTRY DECK.
« EXTEND (E) SIDES OF HOUSE TO SQUARE OFF FRONT

« EXTEND (E) ROOF
« REBUILD EXISTING DECKS

« CONVERT (E) GARAGE TO LIVING SPACE

« ADD NEW ENTRY AND ROOF TO WEST SIDE OF STRUCTURE
« NEW GARAGE AND DRIVE AT STREET LEVEL

* ROOF OF GARAGE TO BE W.P. PATIO

« NEW MECHANICAL ROOM BEHIND GARAGE

* NEW COVERED WALKWAY FROM ENTRY TO GARAGE LEVEL
« NEW DECK AND STAIR TO BACKYARD

« NEW DECK OFF BEDROOM

* MINOR INTERIOR REMODEL

~=+— MAX EXCAVATION DEPTH
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e e e e e e el
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(SM. @ DOORS)

TRPA NOTES 24 7

(SIM. @ DOORS)
COLOR: THE COLOR OF THIS STRUCTURE, INCLUDING ANY FENCES ON THE PROPERTY, SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDINGS. SUBDUED COLORS IN EARTHONE AND WOODTONE RANGES SHALL
BE USED FOR THE PRIMARY COLOR OF THE STRUCTURE. HUES SHALL BE WITHIN THE RANGE OF NATURAL
COLORS THAT BLEND, RATHER THAN CONTRAST WITH THE EXISTING VEGETATION AND EARTH HUES.
EARTHONE COLORS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE SHADES OF REDDISH BROWN, BROWN, TAN, OCHRE, AND
UMBER,

ROOFS: ROOFS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF NON-GLARE EARTHONE OR WOODTONE MATERIALS THAT
MINIMIZE REFLECTIVITY.

FENCES: WOODEN FENCES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF CYCLONE FENCE MUST BE USED, IT
'SHALL BE COATED WITH BROWN OR BLACK VINYL, INCLUDING FENCE POLES.

LIGHTING: ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH TRPA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 36,

FLASHING w/ 4° MIN.

(SIM. @ DOORS)

SECTION 36.8, EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS AND TRPA DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES.

3/4" =
EXTERIOR FINISHES / W.U.I NOTES

+ ROOF: COMPOSITE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING, AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS, CLASS "A” ASSEMBLY
EAVES (SOFFIT) FASCIA: APPROVED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, 2x LUMBER OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE. NO EXPOSED
TAILS UNLESS HEAVY TIMBER. 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.
+ VENTS: INCHES, <1/4" E
BRANDGUARD, OR SIMILAR APPROVED VENTS
EXTERIOR WALLS: LP FLAMEBLOCK SHEATHING OR SIMILAR UNDER 6" VERTICAL CLEAR CEDAR,
HORIZONTAL CLEAR CEDAR FLAT T&G AND 4° STONE. AS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS, APPROVED STUCCO 1-
HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS
+ WINDOWS: DOUBLE PANE (MIN)
EXTERIOR DOORS (EXCLUDING VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS): APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION, SOLID CORE (1-3/4" MIN), MINIMUM 20 MINUTE RATING.
+ DECKING:
'UNSOFFITED: HEAVY TIMBER WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD
SE.

MESH, VULCAN,

LABELED FOR EXTERIOR
s
'SOFFITED: PROVIDE 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.
'SUPPORT COLS.: 66 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
'SUPPORT BEAMS: 68 OR 4x10 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
DECK JOISTS: 4@ MIN. IF NOT SOFFITED PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
LEDGERS: 3x MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
DECKING: AS NOTED ON KEYNOTE PLANS

TYP. TRIM
2x6 TOP w/1" OH.

2¢4 SIDES AND BOTTON ~_|

~~

GRADE
EXISTING GARAGE FLOOR GRADE

WEST ELEVATION
14" = 14

VENEER STONE
\ _MAX. (E)R

10"

OFFICE_
S oie

(E) GRADE

DGE HT.

144.25

SECOND LEVEL
T T T T T T 193w

Pty

QFFICE

124'-10 13/16"

- _ _FIRST LEVEL o
1207 6"

ENTRY LEVEL

110.60

NEW GARAGE.

_ __MAX. (E) RIDGE HT.
144.2!

SECOND LEVEL )
2] T 129-35/8"

103"

__FIRST LEVEL
_ 120-6

_ _ENTRY LEVEL
— - TN

—__oLD @5»@%@
110'-13/16"

NEW GARAGE ﬂv
- 7100.10

CLASS A ROOFING PER
NOTE

FASCIA PER
ELEVATIONS

SOFFIT PER NOTE
LP FLAMEBLOCK
SHEATHING
(SIZE PER
STRUCTURAL)

SIDING PER NOTE
HOUSE WRAP
NOTE: FOR FIRE RESISTIVE CONTRCUTION

PURPOSES ONLY, SEE STRUCTURAL SHEETS
FOR SPECIFIC FRAMING REQUIREMENTS.

A0S WUI SECTION
=10"

REMODEL NOTE:

THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITIONIREMODEL OF AN
EXISTING STRUCTURE. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN
FOR THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN BASED UPON THE
BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION RELATIVE TO THE AS-
BUILT LAYOUT, EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS, AND
PROVIDED (E) PLANS AND INFORMATION. ALL
ASSUMED EXISTING INFORMATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTORS, ALL
DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

DECK FRAMING
&W.U.I. NOTES

'SUPPORT COLUMNS: 6X6 (MIN)

'SUPPORT BEAMS: 6X8 OR 4X10 (MIN)
DECK JOISTS: 4X8 (MIN) IF NOT SOFFITED
LEDGERS: 3 (MIN)

DECKING: WATERPROOF ASSEMBLY PAD,

1)

388

!

5989
VILLAG

BOX
INCLINE
NEVADA 89
)833-3

5

P.0.

ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.
AIA + RCE
ARCHITECTURE
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T
612 612
-— —
612
-—
It
—
612 | 6
-— | =
612 | 612
ROOF SLOPE AREA

w2 [ aowsr

|

63SF.

ROOF SLOPE PLAN

g = 10"

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS (ROOF SLOPE /

BEARING POINTS) PRIOR TO ORDERING TRUSSES OR CUTTING RAFTERS.

Aw MAX. (E) RIDGE HT.

144.25

ALLOWABLE BUILDING
HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

HOUSE SITE SLOPE 220
>50% OF ROOF PITCH 612
MAX. ALLOWABLE 368"

BUILDING HEIGHT
MAX. PROPOSED HEIGHT ~ 34'113/16"

PER SEGMENT CALC TOTAL ALLOWABLE HEIGHT =
(28 + 368" + 368715 /3 = 5

QA-SECOND LEVEL _
129'-35/8"

OFFICE &
1247- 10 13/1 ‘mm‘

1013716"

FIRST LEVEL

120'-6"

NORTH ELEVATION

14" = 10"

SNOW GUARDS

HEATED GUTTER

PER SEGMENT CALC TOTAL ALLOWABLE - 508"

N
|
|

2nd SEGMENT - MAX ALLOWABLE 368"

12-178"

- MAX ALLOWABLE 368"

30-1038

310 SEGMENT

15t SEGMENT - MAX ALLOWABLE 28'

TRPA NOTES

COLOR: THE COLOR OF THIS STRUCTURE, INCLUDING ANY FENCES ON THE PROPERTY, SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDINGS. ‘SUBDUED COLORS IN EARTHONE AND WOODTONE RANGES SHALL
BE USED FOR THE PRIMARY COLOR OF THE STRUCTURE. HUES SHALL BE WITHIN THE RANGE OF NATURAL
COLORS THAT BLEND, RATHER THAN CONTRAST WITH THE EXISTING VEGETATION AND EARTH HUES.
EARTHONE COLORS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE SHADES OF REDDISH BROWN, BROWN, TAN, OCHRE, AND

26" TOP RAIL

12" VERTICAL METAL
BALUSTERS @ 4" O.C. MAX

UMBER,

ROOFS: ROOFS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF NON-GLARE EARTHONE OR WOODTONE MATERIALS THAT
MINIMIZE REFLECTIVITY.

FENCES: WOODEN FENCES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF CYCLONE FENCE MUST BE USED, IT ®
‘SHALL BE COATED WITH BROWN OR BLACK VINYL, INCLUDING FENCE POLES. 2l
LIGHTING: ALL EXTERIOR Li L WITH TRPA CODE HAPTER 36,

'SECTION 36.8, EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS AND TRPA DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES.

|- Top oF pECK
L

EXTERIOR FINISHES / W.U.Il NOTES

+ ROOF: COMPOSITE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING, AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS, CLASS "A” ASSEMBLY

+ EAVES (SOFFIT) FASCIA: APPROVED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, 2¢ LUMBER OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE. NO EXPOSED
TAILS UNLESS HEAVY TIMBER. 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.

+ VENTS: <144 SQUARE INCHES, <L/4" NON-COMBUSTIBLE CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH, VULCAN,
BRANDGUARD, OR SIMILAR APPROVED VENTS

+ EXTERIOR WALLS: LP FLAMEBLOCK SHEATHING OR SIMILAR UNDER 6 VERTICAL CLEAR CEDAR, 6"
HORIZONTAL CLEAR CEDAR FLAT T&G AND 4° STONE. AS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS, APPROVED STUCCO 1-
HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS

ﬁ! 2'%a" BOTTOM RAIL

646 GUARDRAIL POSTS, ATTACHMENT
PER ENGINEERING

WINDOWS: DOUBLE PANE (MIN) A01 DECK RAILING DETAIL
+ EXTERIOR DOORS (EXCLUDING VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS): APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE 3/4"=1-0"
CONSTRUCTION, SOLID CORE (1-3/4° MIN), MINIMUM 20 MINUTE RATING.
+ DECKING:
'UNSOFFITED: HEAVY TIMBER WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR
USE

'SOFFITED: PROVIDE 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.

'SUPPORT COLS.: 66 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

'SUPPORT BEAMS: 6x8 OR 410 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

DECK JOISTS: 48 MIN. IF NOT SOFFITED PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

LEDGERS: 3x MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL) DECK FRAMING
DECKING: AS NOTED ON KEYNOTE PLANS & W.U.I. NOTES

'SUPPORT COLUMNS: 6X6 (MIN)

DECK JOISTS: 4XB (MIN) IF NOT SOFFITED
LEDGERS: 3X (MIN)
DECKING: WATERPROOF ASSEMBLY P.AD,

REMODEL NOTE:
“THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION/REMODEL OF AN

DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

elise@elisefell.com

FAN

ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.
AIA + RCE
ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
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X245

LV.G.L.D. FIXTURE COUNT

s
,
& 122h o M
\/ \ IVGID NOTES
~ 7 us \ + HYDRONIC CLOSED LOOP HEATING SYSTEM
/ * FIRE SPRINKLERS - YES w/4-HEAD FLOW CALCULATION
\ « SEWER LINE MUST BE AIR TESTED TO THE CURRENT UPC AND VGID

REQUIREMENTS
+ METER TO BE UPGRADED

LOT3

1fas

26'P
e P Us N
GAS METER 5

RESIDENCE
FF.= 1205

20 FRONT N
< SET-BACK

FRONT CORNER 1
FROM PROPERTY LINE

\C

X

LEGEND: ROADWAY
— — __~  EXSTING CONTOURS
_-=T=~._____.- CONTOUR TO BE REMOVED

Ouee  TREE, SiZE TYPE

) TREES TO BE REMOVED

7T~ . _~ UM OF DISTURBED AREA (3346 SF)

SITE PLAN

18"

=10

2
H20
VALVE

N
chaLe
O oRISER

e
ROADWAY

NLTFPD

+ ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS MUST BE 6" IN HEIGHT M.

+ RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS SYSTEM REQUIRED

« NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF 110V INTERCONNECTED DETECTORS. THESE
SYSTEMS REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT (SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR DETAILS)

+ AKNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IFC CHAPTER 5

+ WHEN HOT WORK IS CONDUCTED WITHIN A WILDFIRE RISK AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IFC, SECTION

105.6.23: HOT WORK OPERATIONS INCLUDING CUTTING, WELDING, THERMIT WELDING, BRAZING, SOLDERING,

GRINDING, THERMAL SPRAYING, THAWING PIPE, INSTALLATION OF TORCH-APPLIED ROOF SYSTEMS OR ANY
OTHER SIMILAR ACTIVITES REQUIRE A PERMIT FROM THE NORTH LAKE TAHOE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
775-831-0351.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

+ A SEPARATE PLANIPERMIT FOR REQUIRED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO NLTFPD
FOR PERMIT PER RESOLUTION 16-1

+ ASEPARATE PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED IF OWNER ELECTS TO GO WITH A NFPA 72 FIRE MONITORED ALARM
SYSTEM IN LIEU OF 110V INTERCONNECTED DETECTORS AND THE PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO NLTFPD
FOR PERMIT PER RESOLUTION 16-1.

WASHOE ENGINEERING NOTES

« ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST COUNTY CODES AND THE LATEST COUNTY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS,

+ ASTREET EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN THE WASHOE
COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY. CALL BEAU DUC AT 240-2654 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

« THE WASHOE COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT (318-2180) MUST APPROVE THE NEW DRIVEWAY APPROACH
LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

« THE WASHOE COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT (318-2180) MUST APPROVE THE NEW DRIVEWAY APPROACH

+ FOR PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ADD FOLLOWING NOTE: CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE APRONS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON WASHOE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL W-5.11
PAGE 4. THE DETAILS CAN BE FOUND AT THE FOLLOWING LINK
HTTPS MWW Wi \2 . CAPITALPROJE( ) DETAILS.PHP

+ FOR TYPE 3 ASPHALT PAVING ADD FOLLOWING NOTE: ALL PAVING WITHIN COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
AMINIMUM 3" OF TYPE 3 ASPHALT PAVING OVER A MINIMUM OF 6" OF COMPACTED TYPE 2 CLASS B
AGGREGATE BASE MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF ORANGE BOOK
SPECIFICATIONS. HOT MIX ASPHALT SHALL BE TYPE 3, PG4-28 (OR COUNTY APPROVED EQUIVALENT), 3% AIR
VOIDS, 50 BLOWS PER SIDE MIX WITH LIME AND NO MORE THAN 15% RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT,
COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 93% RICE RELATIVE COMPACTION.

+ SLOTTED DRAINS WITHIN DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF WASHOE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND MAINTAINED BY PROPERTY OWNER

TRPA NOTES

+ AL AREAS DISTURBED BY
HANDBOOK OF BEST
EDITION

+ DUST CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION. BROADCAST MULCH SHALL NOT
BE PERMITTED AS A DUST CONTROL MEASURE WITHIN 35 FEET OF STRUCTURES,

+ EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO APPROVED CONSTRUCTION AREAS TO MINIMIZE SITE
DISTURBANCE. NO GRADING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERMITTED OUTSIDE OF THE APPROVED AREAS OF
DISTURBANCE.

« ALL WASTE RESULTING FROM THE SAW-CUTTING OF PAVEMENT SHALL BE REMOVED USING A VACUUM (OR
OTHER TRPA APPROVED METHOD) DURING THE CUTTING PROCESS OR IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER.
DISCHARGE OF WASTE MATERIAL TO SURFACE DRAINAGE FEATURES IS PROHIBITED AND CONSTITUTES A
VIOLATION OF THIS PERMIT.

SHALL BE WITH THE TRPA
PRACTICES AND LIVING WITH FIRE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN, SECOND

X 1000

, 101.3 IVGID Connection - meter/tap upgrade
(@)-ire sprinklers no rigation
NTS

11739,

NOTE:

+ EXISTING SURVEY & SITE PLAN

GROUND AND PAINTED RED ON TOP.

CODE ANALYSIS

CODE EDITION - LR.C. 2018

2018 FIRE AMENDMENTS INCLUDING
RESOLUTIONS 18-1 & 182

LAND AREA
716050 FT.

01644 acres

(PER SURVEY)

SQUARE FOOTAGE

(E) RESIDENCE TOREMAIN  8135Q. FT.

(E) RESIDENCE REMODELED 1,188 SQ. FT.

() GARAGE TO RESIDENCE 532 SQ. FT
(N) RESIDENCE 737 Q. FT.
TOTAL 3270SQ.FT.
(E) GARAGE TO REMAIN 05Q.FT.
(N) GARAGE 51850, FT.
TOTAL 518SQ. FT.
(E) DECK REBUILT 5345Q. FT.
(N) DECKISTAIRS 7350, FT.
TOTAL 607 5Q. FT.
cut  =190CU.YDS.
FILL___=LESS THAN 5 CUYDS.

EXPORT = 185 CU.YDS.

TO BE EXPORTED OUT OF THE BASIN OR
TO ATRPA APPROVED SITE.

VICINITY MAP:

¥

LAKE |
TAHOE

SCOPE OF WORK

REMOVE (E) STAIRS AND ENTRY DECK.
EXTEND (E) SIDES OF HOUSE TO SQUARE OFF FRONT

EXTEND (E) ROOF
REBUILD EXISTING DECKS

NEW DECK OFF BEDROOM

MAX EXCAVATION SECTION

MAX EXCAVATION DEPTH

T=10-0"

MINOR INTERIOR REMODEL

002

OWNER

KENNETH EASTER
JNEE HILGERS EASTER

TAI TAM HONG KONG

PROPERTY

666 TUMBLEWEED CIR
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 80451
INCLINE VILLAGE 4 LOT 2 BLK J
APN: 125-522.01

CONTACT PERSON

ELISE FETT & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
P.0. BOX 5089

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450
(775) 833-3388

SHEET INDEX:

SP-1 SITE/GRADING PLAN
SP2  TRPACOVERAGE PLAN

SP-4  DEFENSIBLE SPACE PLAN
SP-5  TRPADARK SKY LIGHTING PLAN
Al (ENDEMO.
A2 NEW GARAGE & ENTRY LEVEL
A3 1st&2nd LEVEL
A4 SOUTH&WEST ELEVATIONS
A5 NORTH & EAST ELEVATIONS.
A6 SECTION&DETALLS

D

PLEASE REFER TO ENCLOSED 85X11
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECT GUIDELINES

COPIES (ELECTRONIC OR PAPER) ARE
NEEDED, PLEASE CONTACT ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LD,

CONVERT (E) GARAGE TO LIVING SPACE

ADD NEW ENTRY AND ROOF TO WEST SIDE OF STRUCTURE
NEW GARAGE AND DRIVE AT STREET LEVEL

ROOF OF GARAGE TO BE W.P. PATIO

NEW MECHANICAL ROOM BEHIND GARAGE

NEW COVERED WALKWAY FROM ENTRY TO GARAGE LEVEL
NEW DECK AND STAIR TO BACKYARD

Hmso"r D

R22-

ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.

5989

BOX
)833-2388

(775)833-3388
5

P.0.
NEVADA 894!
(7

elise@elisefell.com

PIIONE
FAX:

AIA 4 RCE
ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
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148 SF X
NEW RESIDENCE

\

< ,
I,
Q) ,
K
2930 7z
SRRk b0,
SRS K
IS 3\
213 SF g
NEW ROCK STEPS
6 SF

NEW CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

160 SF \

' emx,mjzo CONCRETE
z DRIVEWAY
29 SF
NEW OFFSITE
25 SF
NEW CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
N
/| 248 SF
EXISTING OFFSITE

13 SF
NEW OFFSITE
3) TRPA COVERAGE
g = 10"

LOT INFO AND COVERAGE CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL LOT AREA 7,160 SF
LAND CAPABILITY CLASS 3 (5%) 358 SF

PREVIOUSLY VERIFIED COVERAGE 1717

Previously Land
Verified Proposed | Exempt Actual Class
%05 57 1057
057 564
20 To1
77 a2
FE} 215
T 2067 2067 5F
1717 5% 2067 SF osF 2067 5%

NOTES:
+ ALLDECKS AND OVERHANGS HAVE BEEN CALCULATED WITH 3:1 REDUCTIONS

Previously
Area Approved | Proposed | Actual
[oFFSITE 218 57| 245 5| 22857}
[oFFSITE 0sF] 295F 2957
[oFFSITE 0sF 1357 13 5F|
28 SF 2905F 290SF

COVERAGE KEY

EXISTING

PROPOSED

CHANGE

REVEGETATE

ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.

2388

elise@elisefell.com

(775)833-3388

T75)83:

PIIONE
FAX:

AIA 4 RCE
ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
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BMP NOTES:

ALL BARREN AREAS AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REVEGETATED IN
AACCORDANCE WITH THE TRPA HANDBOOK OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND THE HOME
LANDSCAPING GUIDE FOR LAKE TAHOE & VICINITY. APPLICATION OF A MULCH MAY ENHANCE VEGETATIVE
ESTABLISHMENT.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MULCHED WITH A 2 T0 3 INCH LAYER OF PINE -9
NEEDLES OR WOOD CHIPS AS A DUST CONTROL MEASURE. THIS MULCH SHALL BE MAINTAINED FROM
COMPLETION OF THE INIIAL GRADING THROUGH COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT,

PHOTOGRAPHS SHALL BE TAKEN TO SHOW DEPTH AND INSTALLED DEVICE FOR ANY EXCAVATED THEN
BACKFILLED BMP SYSTEM,

INSTALL PARKING BARRIERS TO RESTRICT PARKING TO PAVED SURFACES ONLY. 2I% B
ALL PROJECT RELATED VEHICLES SHALL PARK ON EXISTING PAVED SURFACES OR EXISTING COMPACTED L= =
ROAD SHOULDERS, Sz 3
PROVIDE VEGETATION PROTECTIVE FENCING AROUND CONSTRUCTION AREA AS SHOWN ON PLAN. NO EZ ]
MORE THAN 12 FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA S2k 7

2z o)

ADDITIONAL CLEANOUTS ARE RECOMMENDED AT TURNS FOR ANY PIPED BMP SYSTEM

zZ

*SEE THE FOLLOWING BMP SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC BMP DETAILS®

SEE THE DEFENSIBLE SPACEIFIRE ACCESS PLAN & REFER TO LIVING WITH FIRE, SECOND EDITION, LAKE .
TAHOE BASIN a
W“ PN
7] Z
LG 2 g
BMP CALLOUTS: =2 m
I TREE ROOTS 3" OR LARGER ARE ENCOUNTERED, CONTACT ELISE FETT AND ASSOCIATES FOR BVP g5 B
DESIGN ADJUSTMENTS. m Dl% = Z
ROOF At TREATMENT A - INFILTRATION TRENCH. PROVIDE TRENCH - 46 X 24°W X 7'D OF DRAIN ROCK 28elE m Q
AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE ROOF AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND PER DETAILS. a7 z Z
&
ROOF & to TREATMENT 8 - INFILTRATION TRENCH. PROVIDE TRENCH - 321 X 32°W X 10°D OF DRAIN — 2 <
ROCK AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE ROOF AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND PER DETAILS. E <
ROOE DECK PATIO Cto TREATMENT C - NFILTRATION TRENCH AND FACILITY. PROVIDE A 145L X 20W 4
X10°D INFILTRATION TRENCH AT THE PATIO WITH CONVEVANCE PIPE TO MANUFACTURED INFILTRATION
FACILITY WITH SEDIMENT TRAP AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND PER DETAILS,
ROOF D to TREATMENT D - INFILTRATION TRENCH, PROVIDE A 101 X 24°W X 4'D INFILTRATION TRENCH =
I B THE ROGE AS SHOWN G LA SN PR DETLS. <
HOOF £ 1o TREATVENT £ - INFILTRATION TRENCH. PROVIDE A 7L X 1 X £%D INFILTRATION TRENGH ﬁVﬂ&( 3
AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE ROOF AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND PER DETAILS w/ ) <
OOF DRIVEWAY F o TREATUENT £ -INFILTRATION FACILTY. PROVIDE GRAVEL INFILTRATION FAGILTY ~ }& $
™ SR 85 2575 OF DRAN ROGK AT END OF SLOTTED DRAI AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND PER DETAILS &mo P
o

4

DECK STAR 610 TREATMENT G - ROCK ARMORED ELEVATED STRUCTURE. PROVIDE § CUBIC YARDS q
NS SRR A RSEA N DECR AND STARS 38 SHOWN G PLANS AN PE BETALS,

VERIEY ALL (E) BMP INSTALLATIONS ARE CLEAN AND OPERATIONAL.

O
CURRENT BMP CERTIFICATE STATUS =
501 - TEMP BOUNDARY FENCING =
oo CERTW 863

CERTIFICATE DATE - 11/12/2001 ~

o

=

—

]

=

=

|

2

2

=

LEGEND &)
TRPA BMP PLAN - 0 =
T8 = 10" T~ _—  EXISTING CONTOURS — n
- = o=
L#7TTTSs____-* CONTOURTO BE REMOVED S
i e ks Our e suevee - E
ey TREES TO BE REMOVED Sz
ceocno on shsn 28 TED B pACE TRPA APPROVED EROSION CONTROL FENCING - NO MORE THAN 2 o .

AnTENANCE PORT 19 MN SLOPE TO DRYWELL 12' FROM THE BUILDING FOOT PRINT PER DETAIL

E

Ho
22-01

SrANILET w SEDWENT T 22 INFILTRATION TRENCH PER BMP e =22
P TRE UNIT PRy P A 7O Mo aremvocome S CALLOUTS & DETALL /e = 3
oviRseens staus TOTREVIT |\ 4 7 SSRAITRI VEGETATION PROTECTIVE = ==
s TO DRAIN INLET FENCING PER DETAIL & NOTE /m =
v (GRAVEL DRYWELL PER BMP CALLOLTS & DETAIL s
T PREFABRICATED DRYWELL PER BMP CALLOUTS & DETAIL — FZ
7 © Dz
RS = o 2T
E CL =
£ L
HIEH LL 7
L LU
EEH Ly wore presse e onsie
“ 2 =N S S Lo e
AR
C0 T e

4137 WASHED DRAIN ROCK (COMPACTED O
AL SIDES & ON LEVEL B0TTOM)

601 - RAINSTORE DRYWELL
3/4"=1-0"

507 - VEGETATION PROTECTION
12'=1-0"

oF SHEETS

(]
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LOT 9 .

N.L.T.F.P.D NOTE:

ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN DEFENSIBLE SPACE SURROUNDING STRUCTURES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL WILDLAND URBAN
INTERFACE CODE (IWUIC) WITH AMENDMENTS IN NLTFPD RESOLUTIONS 18-1
AND 18-2 A DEFENSIBLE SPACE INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR
SAFE SEPARATION BETWEEN STRUCTURES AND WILDLAND VEGETATION.
ALL ITEMS NOTED DURING THE INSPECTION MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR
CLOSEOUT. CONTACT AN NLTFPD INSPECTOR AT (775) 833-8107 TO
SCHEDULE AN APPOINTMENT,

TRPA DEFENSIBLE SPACE

1226
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DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES

1 AL DEAD VEGETATION, INCLUDING TREES, BRUSH AND OTHER VEGETATION, MUST BE REMOVED.

2. AL RESIDUAL TREES WILL BE LIMBED TO A HEIGHT OF TEN-FEET (10) ABOVE THE GROUND ON THE
HIGH SIDE. REMOVAL OF LOWER BRANCHES SHOULD NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF THE TOTAL TREE
HEIGHT. IF MORE THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE LIVE CROWN MUST BE REMOVED TO ACCOMPLISH THIS
LIMBING, THEN USE THE HORIZONTAL SPACING GUIDELINES LISTED FOR BRUSH UNDER ITEM 6 BELOW.
PLEASE SEE SPACING GUIDELINES BELOW FOR STEEP SLOPES.

3. AL RESIDUAL TREES WILL BE LIMBED TO ACHIEVE A TEN-FOOT (10) CLEARANCE FROM ANY PART OF
‘THE HOUSE TO THE BRANCHES OF THE TREE. IF LESS THAN 60% OF THE LIVE CROWN WOULD BE LEFT
AFTER LIMBING, THE TREE SHOULD BE REMOVED.

4. AL BRUSH, TREES AND FLAMMABLE MATERIALS MUST BE REMOVED FROM UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF
RESIDUAL TREES OR TREE GROUPINGS.

5. WITHIN FIVE-FEET (5) OF THE FOUNDATION OR SUPPORT POSTS OF ANY PART OF THE STRUCTURE OR
AN OUTBUILDING, REMOVE ALL FLAMMABLE VEGETATION AND MATERIALS.

6. WITHIN THE FIVE-FOOT (5) TO THIRTY-FOOT (30) ZONE, TREE CANOPIES WILL BE SPACED AT LEAST
‘TEN-FEET (10) APART. IF TREES ARE GROUPED CLOSE ENOUGH TOGETHER AS TO ACT AS ONE UNIT,
THAN AL OTHER REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET, WITHIN THE THIRTY-FOOT (30) TO ONE-HUNDRED-
FOOT (100) ZONE, STANDS OF LARGE TREES DO NOT HAVE TO BE REMOVED SO LONG AS THE
VEGETATION UNDERNEATH THEM IS REMOVED. PLEASE SEE SPACING GUIDELINES BELOW FOR
STEEPER SLOPES.

7. WITHIN THE FIVE-FOOT (5) TO THIRTY-FOOT (30) ZONE, BRUSH FIELDS MUST BE SPACED
HORIZONTALLY A MINIMUM DISTANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN TWICE THE HEIGHT OF THE
BRUSH. INDIVIDUAL BRUSH PLANTS CANNOT EXCEED 100-SQUARE FEET (100 SQ. FT) IN AREA AND
THREEFEET (3) IN HEIGHT. PLEASE SEE SPACING GUIDELINES BELOW FOR STEEPER SLOPES.

FOR SLOPING PROPERTIES, USE THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS FOR THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS:

SLoPE SPACING
10-FEET BETWEEN EDGES OF CROWNS.

2040%  20-FEET BETWEEN EDGES OF CROWNS

ABOVE 40%  30-FEET BETWEEN EDGES OF CROWNS

BRUSH  0-20 2 TIMES THE HEIGHT OF RESIDUAL BRUSH
20.40% 4 TIMES THE HEIGHT OF RESIDUAL BRUSH
ABOVE 40% 6 TIMES THE HEIGHT OF RESIDUAL BRUSH

ZONE 1 - 0-5' NONCOMBUSTIBLE AREA

CREATE A NONCOMBUSTIBLE AREA AT LEAST 5 WIDE AROUND THE BASE OF THE STRUCTURE (INCLUDING.
ALLDECKS). THIS AREA NEEDS TO HAVE A VERY LOW POTENTIAL FOR IGNITION FROM FLYING EMBERS. USE
IRRIGATED HERBACEQUS PLANTS, SUCH AS LAWN, GROUND COVER AND FLOWERS THAT ARE.
RECOMMENDED FOR THE LAKE TAHOE BASIN: ROGK MULCHES: OR HARD SURFACES, SUCH AS BRICK AND
PAVERS, IN THIS AREA. KEEP IT FREE OF WOODPILES, WOOD ULCHES, DEAD PLANTS, DRIED LEAVES AND.
NEEDLES, FLAMMABLE SHRUBS (SUCH AS JUNIPER), AND DEBRIS.

1 1HE 5 OF THE POSTS SHOULD CONTAIN
MATERIALS, INCLUDING COMBUSTIELE PLANT MATERIAL, A 3" GRAVEL MOAT IS THE PREFERRED MATERIAL
OF USE. DRIP LINES MAY BE INCORPORATED INTO THIS AREA,

2 REMOVE ALL PINE NEEDLES AND FOREST DUFF WITHIN THIS AREA.

ZONE 2 - 5-30' LEAN, CLEAN AND GREEN AREA

FOR A DISTANCE OF 5-30' FROM THE STRUCTURE, THERE SHOULD BE A LEAN, CLEAN AND
GREEN AREA. LEAN" INDICATES THAT ONLY A SMALL AMOUNT OF FLAMMABLE VEGETATION,
IF ANY, IS PRESENT WITHIN 30' OF THE STRUCTURE. "CLEAN" MEANS THERE IS LITTLE OR NO
ACCUMULATION OF DEAD VEGETATION OR FLAMMABLE DEERIS WITHIN THE AREA DURING
FIRE SEASON. "GREEN" IMPLIES THAT PLANTS LOCATED WITHIN THIS AREA ARE KEPT
HEALTHY, GREEN AND IRRIGATED DURING FIRE SEASON.

1. TRIM ALL TREES OVER 20° A MIN. OF 10 ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE,

2. REMOVE ANY TREE 14 INCHES IN DIAMETER OR LESS (AS INDICATED ON PLANS) TO
CREATE A 10' SPACE
BETWEEN ANY ADJACENT TREE CANOPY. REFER TO DETAIL

3 REMOVE ACCUMULATION OF DEAD VEGETATION FROM TREES (FLAMMABLE DEBRIS,
DEAD BRANCHES AND
LIMBS) 10' ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE.

4. WITHIN 530' OF THE STRUCTURE ONLY SINGLE SPECIMENS OF WELL MAINTAINED AND
WELL IRRIGATED SHRUBS

OR TREES SHOULD BE PRESENT. SUCH MATERIALS SHOULD NOT BE CAPABLE OF READILY
TRANSMITTING FIRE

TO THE STRUCTURE. COMBUSTIBLE MULCHES OR PINE NEEDLES SHOULD NOT BE USED
AS GROUND COVER WITHIN

THIS ZONE.
5. AL BRUSH, TREES OR FLAMMABLE MATERIAL WILL BE REMOVED FROM UNDER THE DRIP.
LINE OF RESIDUAL

TREES OR THE TREE GROUP.

6. REMOVE ALL PINE NEEDLES AND FOREST DUFF WITHIN THIS AREA.

ZONE 3 - 30-100' WILDLAND FUEL REDUCTION AREA

THE WILDLAND FUEL REDUCTION AREA LIES BEYOND THE LEAN, CLEAN AND GREEN AREA
AND OFTEN CONSISTS OF NATURALLY OCCURRING PLANTS (PINE TREES, MANZANITA,

BETWEEN THEM. REMOVING TREES MORE THAN 14" IN DIAMETER REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM
TRPA OR YOUR LOCAL FIRE PROFESSIONAL,

1. TREE CANOPIES WILL BE SPACED AS LEAST 10' APART. IF TREES ARE GROUPED CLOSE
ENOUGH TOGETHER AS
TO ACT AS ONE UNIT, THAN ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET. REFER TO DETAIL

2. BEYOND 30' FROM THE STRUCTURE, BRUSH FIELDS MUST BE SPACED TO A DISTANCE
EQUAL OR GREATER

THAN TWO TIMES THE HEIGHT OF THE BRUSH. INDIVIDUAL BRUSH PLANTS WILL NOT
EXCEED 100 SQUARE FEET.

REFER TO DETAIL.

3. PINE NEEDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE WITHIN ZONE 3 AS LONG AS THEY ARE NO THICKER THEN
2 OR 3 INCHES,

TREE SEPARATION

ON FLAT TO GENTLY SLOPING TERRAIN, TREES SHOULD BE THINNED TO
PROVIDE AN AVERAGE SEPARATION BETWEEN THE CANOPIES OF AT LEAST
10 (TRPA). FOR HOMES LOCATED ON STEEPER SLOPES, THE SEPARATION
DISTANCE SHOULD BE GREATER. STUMPS SHOULD BE CUT FLUSH TO THE
GROUND FOR TREES LESS THAN 6' IN DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT AND.
TO WITHIN 6" OF THE GROUND FOR LARGER TREES. THE STUMP CUT
SURFACE SHOULD BE COATED WITH POWDERED BORAX TO RETARD THE
SPREAD OF ROOT DISEASES. WHEN SELECTING TREES FOR REMOVAL,
CONSIDER CUTTING UNHEALTHY. DAMAGED OR WEAK TREES. RETAIN LESS
COMMON SPECIES OF TREES, SUCH AS INCENSE CEDAR, SUGAR PINE AND
WESTERN JUNIPER IF POSSIBLE.

DTe13

TREE & LOWER SHRUB SEPERATION

IF TREES ARE PRESENT WITHIN THE DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONE, THERE
SHOULD BE A SEPARATION BETWEEN THE LOWER GROWING VEGETATION
/AND THE LOWEST TREE BRANCHES. VEGETATION THAT CAN CARRY FIRE

NO UNDERSTORY VEGETATION PRESENT, REMOVE LOWER TREE BRANCHES.
TO A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST FIVE FEET ABOVE

BELOW THE TREE.

DT614

TREE TRIMMING GUIDELINES

ALL RESIDUAL TREES WILL BE LIMBED TO A HEIGHT OF 1
NOT TO EXCEED 1/3 OF THE TOTAL TREE HEIGHT.

 FROM GROUND,

ALL RESIDUAL TREES WILL BE LIMBED TO ACHIEVE 10-0° CLEARANCE FROM
ANY PART OF THE HOUSE TO THE BRANCHES OF THE TREE. IF THIS WOULD
REQUIRE REMOVAL OF THE CROWN EXCEEDING THE LOWER 1/3 OF THE
TREE, THEN THE TREE SHOULD BE REMOVED.

TRIM ALL LOW HANGING LIMBS SO THAT NONE ARE LOWER THAN 100" OF
THE GROUND.

13

g
=
g

DTELS

SHRUB SEPARATION

ON FLAT TO GENTLY SLOPING TERRAIN, INDIVIDUAL SHRUBS OR SMALL
CLUMPS OF SHRUBS WITHIN THE DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONE SHOULD BE
SEPARATED FROM ONE ANOTHER BY AT LEAST TWICE THE AVERAGE
HEIGHT OF THE SHRUBS. FOR STEEPER SLOPES, THE SEPARATION
DISTANCE SHOULD BE GREATER.
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COMMERCIAL .
KICHLER LIGHTING ELECTRIC PROBRITE &
One Ligh: Textured Bollard LED wall Flood Light NOVAISO LED Avea Light z
Bronze 5]

(] (<]

RESIDENCE

HUBBARDTON FORGE ROOF SOFFIT

Seasonal LED Strips
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+ ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE DARK SKY
COMPLIANT, CONSISTENT WITH TRPA CODE
OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 36, SECTION 36.8,
EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS, AND TRPA
DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES.
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REMODEL NOTE:
“THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION/REMODEL OF AN

PROVIDED (E) PLANS AND INFORMATION. ALL
ASSUMED EXISTING INFORMATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTORS, ALL
DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.
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(SM. @ DOORS)

TRPA NOTES 24 7

(SIM. @ DOORS)
COLOR: THE COLOR OF THIS STRUCTURE, INCLUDING ANY FENCES ON THE PROPERTY, SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDINGS. SUBDUED COLORS IN EARTHONE AND WOODTONE RANGES SHALL
BE USED FOR THE PRIMARY COLOR OF THE STRUCTURE. HUES SHALL BE WITHIN THE RANGE OF NATURAL
COLORS THAT BLEND, RATHER THAN CONTRAST WITH THE EXISTING VEGETATION AND EARTH HUES.
EARTHONE COLORS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE SHADES OF REDDISH BROWN, BROWN, TAN, OCHRE, AND
UMBER,

ROOFS: ROOFS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF NON-GLARE EARTHONE OR WOODTONE MATERIALS THAT
MINIMIZE REFLECTIVITY.

FENCES: WOODEN FENCES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF CYCLONE FENCE MUST BE USED, IT
'SHALL BE COATED WITH BROWN OR BLACK VINYL, INCLUDING FENCE POLES.

LIGHTING: ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH TRPA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 36,

FLASHING w/ 4° MIN.

(SIM. @ DOORS)

SECTION 36.8, EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS AND TRPA DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES.

3/4" =
EXTERIOR FINISHES / W.U.I NOTES

+ ROOF: COMPOSITE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING, AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS, CLASS "A” ASSEMBLY
EAVES (SOFFIT) FASCIA: APPROVED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, 2x LUMBER OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE. NO EXPOSED
TAILS UNLESS HEAVY TIMBER. 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.
+ VENTS: INCHES, <1/4" E
BRANDGUARD, OR SIMILAR APPROVED VENTS
EXTERIOR WALLS: LP FLAMEBLOCK SHEATHING OR SIMILAR UNDER 6" VERTICAL CLEAR CEDAR,
HORIZONTAL CLEAR CEDAR FLAT T&G AND 4° STONE. AS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS, APPROVED STUCCO 1-
HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS
+ WINDOWS: DOUBLE PANE (MIN)
EXTERIOR DOORS (EXCLUDING VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS): APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION, SOLID CORE (1-3/4" MIN), MINIMUM 20 MINUTE RATING.
+ DECKING:
'UNSOFFITED: HEAVY TIMBER WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD
SE.

MESH, VULCAN,

LABELED FOR EXTERIOR
s
'SOFFITED: PROVIDE 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.
'SUPPORT COLS.: 66 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
'SUPPORT BEAMS: 68 OR 4x10 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
DECK JOISTS: 4@ MIN. IF NOT SOFFITED PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
LEDGERS: 3x MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)
DECKING: AS NOTED ON KEYNOTE PLANS

TYP. TRIM
2x6 TOP w/1" OH.

2¢4 SIDES AND BOTTON ~_|

~~

GRADE
EXISTING GARAGE FLOOR GRADE

WEST ELEVATION
14" = 14

VENEER STONE
\ _MAX. (E)R

10"

OFFICE_
S oie

(E) GRADE

DGE HT.

144.25

SECOND LEVEL
T T T T T T 193w

Pty

QFFICE

124'-10 13/16"

- _ _FIRST LEVEL o
1207 6"

ENTRY LEVEL

110.60

NEW GARAGE.

_ __MAX. (E) RIDGE HT.
144.2!

SECOND LEVEL )
2] T 129-35/8"

103"

__FIRST LEVEL
_ 120-6

_ _ENTRY LEVEL
— - TN

—__oLD @5»@%@
110'-13/16"

NEW GARAGE ﬂv
- 7100.10

CLASS A ROOFING PER
NOTE

FASCIA PER
ELEVATIONS

SOFFIT PER NOTE
LP FLAMEBLOCK
SHEATHING
(SIZE PER
STRUCTURAL)

SIDING PER NOTE
HOUSE WRAP
NOTE: FOR FIRE RESISTIVE CONTRCUTION

PURPOSES ONLY, SEE STRUCTURAL SHEETS
FOR SPECIFIC FRAMING REQUIREMENTS.

A0S WUI SECTION
=10"

REMODEL NOTE:

THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITIONIREMODEL OF AN
EXISTING STRUCTURE. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN
FOR THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN BASED UPON THE
BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION RELATIVE TO THE AS-
BUILT LAYOUT, EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS, AND
PROVIDED (E) PLANS AND INFORMATION. ALL
ASSUMED EXISTING INFORMATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTORS, ALL
DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

DECK FRAMING
&W.U.I. NOTES

'SUPPORT COLUMNS: 6X6 (MIN)

'SUPPORT BEAMS: 6X8 OR 4X10 (MIN)
DECK JOISTS: 4X8 (MIN) IF NOT SOFFITED
LEDGERS: 3 (MIN)

DECKING: WATERPROOF ASSEMBLY PAD,

1)
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T
612 612
-— —
612
-—
It
—
612 | 6
-— | =
612 | 612
ROOF SLOPE AREA

w2 [ aowsr

|

63SF.

ROOF SLOPE PLAN

g = 10"

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS (ROOF SLOPE /

BEARING POINTS) PRIOR TO ORDERING TRUSSES OR CUTTING RAFTERS.

Aw MAX. (E) RIDGE HT.

144.25

ALLOWABLE BUILDING
HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

HOUSE SITE SLOPE 220
>50% OF ROOF PITCH 612
MAX. ALLOWABLE 368"

BUILDING HEIGHT
MAX. PROPOSED HEIGHT ~ 34'113/16"

PER SEGMENT CALC TOTAL ALLOWABLE HEIGHT =
(28 + 368" + 368715 /3 = 5

QA-SECOND LEVEL _
129'-35/8"

OFFICE &
1247- 10 13/1 ‘mm‘

1013716"

FIRST LEVEL

120'-6"

NORTH ELEVATION

14" = 10"

SNOW GUARDS

HEATED GUTTER

PER SEGMENT CALC TOTAL ALLOWABLE - 508"

N
|
|

2nd SEGMENT - MAX ALLOWABLE 368"

12-178"

- MAX ALLOWABLE 368"

30-1038

310 SEGMENT

15t SEGMENT - MAX ALLOWABLE 28'

TRPA NOTES

COLOR: THE COLOR OF THIS STRUCTURE, INCLUDING ANY FENCES ON THE PROPERTY, SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDINGS. ‘SUBDUED COLORS IN EARTHONE AND WOODTONE RANGES SHALL
BE USED FOR THE PRIMARY COLOR OF THE STRUCTURE. HUES SHALL BE WITHIN THE RANGE OF NATURAL
COLORS THAT BLEND, RATHER THAN CONTRAST WITH THE EXISTING VEGETATION AND EARTH HUES.
EARTHONE COLORS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE SHADES OF REDDISH BROWN, BROWN, TAN, OCHRE, AND

26" TOP RAIL

12" VERTICAL METAL
BALUSTERS @ 4" O.C. MAX

UMBER,

ROOFS: ROOFS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF NON-GLARE EARTHONE OR WOODTONE MATERIALS THAT
MINIMIZE REFLECTIVITY.

FENCES: WOODEN FENCES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF CYCLONE FENCE MUST BE USED, IT ®
‘SHALL BE COATED WITH BROWN OR BLACK VINYL, INCLUDING FENCE POLES. 2l
LIGHTING: ALL EXTERIOR Li L WITH TRPA CODE HAPTER 36,

'SECTION 36.8, EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS AND TRPA DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES.

|- Top oF pECK
L

EXTERIOR FINISHES / W.U.Il NOTES

+ ROOF: COMPOSITE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING, AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS, CLASS "A” ASSEMBLY

+ EAVES (SOFFIT) FASCIA: APPROVED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, 2¢ LUMBER OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE. NO EXPOSED
TAILS UNLESS HEAVY TIMBER. 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.

+ VENTS: <144 SQUARE INCHES, <L/4" NON-COMBUSTIBLE CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH, VULCAN,
BRANDGUARD, OR SIMILAR APPROVED VENTS

+ EXTERIOR WALLS: LP FLAMEBLOCK SHEATHING OR SIMILAR UNDER 6 VERTICAL CLEAR CEDAR, 6"
HORIZONTAL CLEAR CEDAR FLAT T&G AND 4° STONE. AS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS, APPROVED STUCCO 1-
HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION AS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS

ﬁ! 2'%a" BOTTOM RAIL

646 GUARDRAIL POSTS, ATTACHMENT
PER ENGINEERING

WINDOWS: DOUBLE PANE (MIN) A01 DECK RAILING DETAIL
+ EXTERIOR DOORS (EXCLUDING VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS): APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE 3/4"=1-0"
CONSTRUCTION, SOLID CORE (1-3/4° MIN), MINIMUM 20 MINUTE RATING.
+ DECKING:
'UNSOFFITED: HEAVY TIMBER WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD LABELED FOR EXTERIOR
USE

'SOFFITED: PROVIDE 3/4" MINIMUM SOLID MATERIAL.

'SUPPORT COLS.: 66 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

'SUPPORT BEAMS: 6x8 OR 410 MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

DECK JOISTS: 48 MIN. IF NOT SOFFITED PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL)

LEDGERS: 3x MIN. PER WUI (SIZED PER STRUCTURAL) DECK FRAMING
DECKING: AS NOTED ON KEYNOTE PLANS & W.U.I. NOTES

'SUPPORT COLUMNS: 6X6 (MIN)

DECK JOISTS: 4XB (MIN) IF NOT SOFFITED
LEDGERS: 3X (MIN)
DECKING: WATERPROOF ASSEMBLY P.AD,

REMODEL NOTE:
“THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION/REMODEL OF AN

DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

elise@elisefell.com

FAN

ELISE FETT
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.
AIA + RCE
ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
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|~— PLASTER SIDING OR STUCCO

| —sos

METAL COUNTER DRIP
GE FLASHING TO EXTEND
MIN. BELOW GRADE

FAST SET COATING 6"
ABOVE GRADE

2-1/2° OF CLOSED CELL R-65
PER INCH FOR R-16 INSULATION

CMU FILLER REQUIRED
BELOW STONE VENEER
WHERE APPLICABLE

CONCRETE STEMALL & FOOTING

A02 SLAB EDGE INSULATION DETAIL
T = 10"

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM PROVIDES

MIN OF R-49 AND MEETS TITLE
24 REQUIREMENTS

CLASS A ROOFING PER PLAN

ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN

BLOCKING PER
STRUCURAL

ROOF JOISTS CEILING FINISH PER PLANS

PER PLAN OR SPECIFICATIONS IF
APPLICABLE
FASCIA & 12" GYP. BD., TAPED

SOFFITS PER
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS

I

R22 UNFACED BATT
INSULATION - THIS PROVIDES
THE REQUIRED IGNITION
BARRIER PER IRC SECTION 1520

4" BAYSEAL OR EQUAL CC CLOSED
CELL SPRAY FOAW INSULATION

PASSSES, UP TO 2" MAX EACH, TO
ACHIEVE DESIRED THICKNESS. (UP
TO 12" MAX) - AT R-6.9/INCH THIS
GIVES R-27.6, THIS PRODUCT IS A
VAPOR BARRIER AT 2" MIN.

FLASHING PER
SPECIFICATIONS

WALL FINISH PER PLANS
OR SPECIFICATIONS

WALL FINISH P.A.D.

DAY

WALL SHEATHING
PER PLAN WALL INSULATION PER PLAN

A04 UNVENTED ROOF CAVITY WITH

FOAM AND BATT INSULATION

SEE PLAN FOR RISE

SEE NOTES FOR

FINISHES

FRAMING PER =

STRUCTURAL &
PLANS

[S=

A03 STAIR DETAIL
11/2"=1-0

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM PROVIDES
MIN OF R-40.6 AND MEETS
TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: FASCIA & SOFFITS PER
ELEVATIONS &DETAILS

WALL SHEATHING ——=|
PER PLAN

SECTION 1520

WALL FINISH PAD. ——=

FLOOR SHEATHING PER PLAN

[ R19 UNFACED BATT INSULATION :
THIS PROVIDES THE REQUIRED \
IGNITION BARRIER PER IRC - === =

R-49 INSULATION IN NEW CEILING
PER DETAIL ON THIS SHEET

R-21 BATT INSULATION -TYP.IN ___ —|

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS |

002

_MAX. (E) RIDGE HT.
L1059

SECONDLEVEL 4
T T129-35/8"

(N) OFFICE

OFFICE

124'-10 13/16"

__ _FIRSTLEVEL
oo P

1| cLosET

ENTRY MID )
T T 1167-611/167

_ENTRY LEVEL o)
— —11060

MIN. INSULATION

ADBSREERRRIRS = [ eni B s s

STRUCTURAL 7! !

4.0" BAYSEAL OR EQUAL CC
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER

SOFFIT PER WUI REQUIREMENTS —|
PASSSES, UP TO 3' MAX EACH
TO ACHIEVE DESIRED
THICKNESS. (UP TO 12° MAX)
AT RB.9/INCH THIS GIVES R-27.6,
THIS PRODUCT IS A VAPOR

A10 UNVENTED CANTILEVERED FLOOR BARRIER AT 2" MIN.

CAVITY WITH FOAM AND BATT

INSULATION

'SPECIFICATIONS, USE MULTIPLE

ADDITION SECTION
14" =1-0"

VENTING

UNDER FLOOR VENTING
EXISTING UNDERFLOOR VENTING TO REMAIN.

NEW FLOORS TO BE SLAB ON GRADE, THEREFORE NO UNDERFLOOR VENTING REQUIRED.

CANTILEVERED FLOOR TO BE UNVENTED AND INSULATED PER THE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.

ROOE VENTING
EXISTING ROOF VENTING TO REMAIN

1"=1-0"

PLYWOOD SIDING w/ 15%

FELT UNDER EXPANDED
METAL LATHE w/ MORTAR /
CONC. STEMWALL [ FTG.
STONE AND ATTACHMENT PER
1BC R-703.7.4 AND 703.7.4.1

HEATED SLAB SEAL STONE PER SPECIFICATIONS

METAL COUNTER
DRIP EDGE FLASHING

FAST SET COATING 6"
ABOVE GRADE

| 2-1/2" OF CLOSED CELL R65
T PER INCH FOR R-16 INSULATION

A06 STONE ATTACHMENT & SLAB EDGE

=10"

R703.7.4 ANCHORAGE. MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE ANCHORED
TO THE SUPPORTING WALL WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL
TIES. WHERE WOOD VENEER IS ANCHORED TO WOOD BACKINGS
BY CORRUGATED SHEET METAL TIES, THE DISTANCE SEPARATING
THE VENEER FROM THE SHEATHING MATERIAL SHALL BE A
MAXIMUM OF A NOMINAL 1 INCH (25mm). WHERE THE VENEER IS
ANCHORED TO WOOD BACKINGS USING METAL STRAND WIRE TIES,
THE DISTANCE SEPARATING THE VENEER FROM THE SHEATHING

MATERIAL SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 41/2 INCHES (114mm).

R703.7.4.1 SIZE AND SPACING. VENEER TIES, IF STRAND WIRE,
'SHALL NOT BE LESS IN THICKNESS THAN NO. 9 U.S. GAGE [(0.148n)
(4mm)] WIRE AND SHALL HAVE A HOOK EMBEDDED IN THE MORTAR
JOINT, OR IF SHEET METAL, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN NO. 22 U.S.

NOT MORE THAN 2.67 SQUARE FEET (0.25m?) OF WALL AREA.

EXCEPTION:IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D/, D/1 OR D/2 OR
TOWNHOUSES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C OR IN WIND
AREAS OF MORE THAN 30 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT PRESSURE
(L44KPa), EACH TIE SHALL SUPPORT NOT MORE THAN 2 SQUARE.
FEET (0.2m?) OF WALL AREA

® INSULATION DETAIL
17=1-0"

NEW ROOF TO BE CLOSED CELL INSULATION, THEREFORE NO ROOF VENTING REQUIRED,

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM PROVIDES MIN OF R-49

NOTE: THIS SYSTEM PROVIDES MIN OF R-49

AND MEETS TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS, AND MEETS TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS

CLASS A ROOFING PER PLAN CLASS A ROOFING PER PLAN

ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN CEILING FINISH
PER PLANS OR
SPECIFICATIONS
IF APPLICABLE

ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN
248 SLEEPER SYSTEM 248 SLEEPER SYSTEM

BLOCKING PER
STRUCURAL

BLOCKING PER
STRUCURAL

BEAM PER
STRUCTURAL

BEAM PER

12 GYP.BD., TAPED  STRUCTURAL

CEILING FINISH
PER PLANS OR
SPECIFICATIONS IF
7.5 BAYSEAL OR EQUAL CC APPLICABLE
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM

INSULATION INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER
'SPECIFICATIONS, USE MULTIPLE
PASSSES, UP TO 3' MAX EACH,

112" GYP. BD., TAPED

7 1/4" RAY-CORE OR EQUAL FOAM
INSULATION PANEL INSTALLED.
PER MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS. THIS GIVES R-51.

™\ WALL FiuisH PER pLANS

BARRIER AT 2" MIN

TN WAt Fivs per pLARS

SPECIFICATIONS SPECIFICATIONS

FASCIA & SOFFITS FASCIA & SOFFITS OR SPECIFICATIONS
PER ELEVATIONS OR SPECIFICATIONS PER ELEVATIONS
AND DETAILS //’ssﬁ INSULATION PER AND DETAILS //’s:f INSULATION PER

'WALL FINISH P.A.D. PLAN 'WALL FINISH P.A.D. PLAN

WALL SHEATHING
PER PLAN

WALL SHEATHING
PER PLAN

/A09 UNVENTED ROOF CAVITY w/

oLp m>mwﬁmv
110"~ 1 31167

NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEETS.
FOR STRUCTURAL INFORMATION AND DETAILS.

PRESCRIPTIVE PACKAGE FOR ZONE 5

INSULATION
CEILING - R-49 OR BETTER
DECK OVER CONDITIONED SPACE - R-49
*(WHEN NON-VENTED, R-49 COMPOSED OF 4"
CLOSED
‘CELL INSULATION OVER R-22 BATT INSULATION.
REQUIRES A 10.5" MIN. CAVITY)
WALLS - R-20 OR BETTER
FLOOR - R-30 OR BETTER
-PERIMETER FOUNDATION @ SLAB - R-10 (R-15
FOR HEATED SLABS) OR BETTER, 2 FT. SEE
DETAIL
“UNDER HEATED SLAB - R-5 OR BETTER

NOTES
“WINDOWS - DOUBLE PANE, LOW E, U FACTOR OF
032

OR BETTER

EXTERIOR DOORS - U FACTOR OF 32 OR BETTER
SKYLIGHTS - U FACTOR OF .55 OR BETTER

*ENERGY REQUIREMENTS SHALL MEET OR
EXCEED PRESCRIPTIVE PACKAGE REQUIREMENTS
FOR ZONE 5.

REMODEL NOTE:
“THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION/REMODEL OF AN

PROVIDED (E) PLANS AND INFORMATION. ALL
ASSUMED EXISTING INFORMATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTORS, ALL
DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.
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